



\$~12 to 14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 947/2025**

SONU@AKASH@BABU

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, Mr. Saptarshi
Sharma, Mr. Aman Sahani & Ms.
Ashima Chopra, Advs. (M:
8761990021)

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav, Mr. Lalit Luthra
and Dr. R.S. Gupta, Advs. (M:
9811276840)

13

WITH

+

CRL.A. 1294/2025

SAHIL @ AZRUDDIN @ CHUNNA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Naomi Chandra, Adv.
versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav, Mr. Lalit Luthra
and Dr. R.S. Gupta, Advs.

14

AND

+

CRL.A. 1302/2025

SALEEM @ JAKIR @ KANA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Amitej Kumar Nagar, Adv.
(M: 7838662645)

versus

STATE THROUGH NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav, Mr. Lalit Luthra
and Dr. R.S. Gupta, Advs.



CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER
% 05.02.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1464/2025 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL.A. 947/2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1938/2025 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL.A. 1294/2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1950/2025 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL.A. 1302/2025

2. After some hearing and after perusing the evidence of PW-6 - mother of the deceased, at this stage, this Court is not inclined to suspend the sentence. However, let the hearing of the appeals be expedited. Applications are disposed of accordingly.

CRL.A. 947/2025

CRL.A. 1294/2025

CRL.A. 1302/2025

3. Ld. Counsels for the parties may obtain the electronic copy of the Court record, including the appeal paperbook, TCR and paper book, and file their written submissions at least one week before the next date of hearing.

4. List for hearing on 28th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 5, 2026/dk/msh